
Market Report for the Week of February 06, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 246,545,492,588 135,980,048 8.01 % 2.91 3263

Topix100 113,246,562,244 24,261,720 7.45 % 0.87 100

Nikkei 225 108,945,123,640 43,621,900 6.92 % 2.22 225

TopixMid400 73,789,597,854 36,320,140 9.05 % 3.85 398

Small & Others 21,896,983,740 18,934,060 6.93 % 4.50 1485

Non Topix 18,039,103,966 43,094,780 8.01 % 7.79 1128

ETFs & REITs 19,573,244,784 13,369,348 9.73 % 3.94 152

Prime 207,970,280,868 76,884,000 7.89 % 2.38 1735

Standard 5,867,916,264 32,313,380 7.55 % 15.56 921

Growth 13,134,050,672 13,413,320 8.07 % 4.70 455

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 181,728,350,920 12.75% 0.65

1570 NFNKLV 37,613,331,466 10.27% 1.58

8035 TKOELCN 28,754,186,440 9.87% 0.69

9983 FASTRET 21,105,602,000 9.60% 1.23

4385 MERCARI 20,955,176,440 10.80% 2.48

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 248,072,190 86.94% 1949.02

8096 KANEELE 3,817,703,200 56.24% 7.64

6067 IMPACT 1,466,503,150 41.81% 4.81

6195 HOPE 600,091,940 27.29% 8.18

1365 DW 225LV 845,204,716 24.08% 2.03

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 248,072,190 86.94% 1949.02

6740 JDI 100,707,800 20.97% 87.21

4541 NICHIIKO 237,883,700 16.68% 48.21

5103 SHOWA HD 104,609,080 19.02% 43.01

8789 FINTECH 345,537,570 14.79% 40.78

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 15,572,901,772 15.53% 15,799,243

9318 ASIADEVE 248,072,190 86.94% 11,906,250

6920 LASRTEC 181,728,350,920 12.75% 9,457,730

9107 K-LINE 16,738,299,890 9.55% 7,961,440

9104 MTI-OSK 9,960,333,750 10.24% 4,463,850

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 181,728,350,920 12.75% 0.65

8035 TKOELCN 28,754,186,440 9.87% 0.69

9983 FASTRET 21,105,602,000 9.60% 1.23

9984 SOFTBNKG 16,955,029,230 6.16% 0.60

7974 NINTEND 14,741,530,290 5.20% 0.68

8316 SMFG 13,129,995,190 5.25% 0.49

5401 NSTEEL 12,901,322,610 5.57% 0.71

6758 SONY G 12,041,881,910 8.04% 1.23

7203 TOYOTA 11,816,538,280 5.58% 1.01

8058 MITBISI 11,074,550,580 7.53% 0.87

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4385 MERCARI 20,955,176,440 10.80% 2.48

9107 K-LINE 16,738,299,890 9.55% 5.38

9104 MTI-OSK 9,960,333,750 10.24% 5.40

6857 ADVNTST 8,343,018,600 10.68% 3.19

3563 F&LC 7,348,760,240 10.85% 5.07

5411 JFE HD 4,569,267,400 6.29% 1.92

9201 JAL 4,493,977,360 9.35% 1.24

7211 MMC 4,433,569,600 9.39% 6.22

1605 INPEX 3,900,973,570 9.21% 2.46

6963 ROHM 3,854,598,100 10.19% 3.14

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6526 SOCIONXT 5,316,992,400 8.85% 3.47

5726 OSAKATIT 4,860,034,450 9.33% 5.19

8096 KANEELE 3,817,703,200 56.24% 7.64

6641 NISINEL 2,245,666,490 16.30% 2.12

5727 TOHOTIT 2,223,593,430 5.12% 1.55

6619 W-SCOPE 2,080,743,580 5.58% 1.83

5408 NAKAYMA 1,532,282,830 8.04% 2.67

6590 SIBAURA 1,530,324,800 6.98% 2.44

2395 SHINBIO 1,331,815,260 7.88% 1.71

5480 NP-YAKN 1,305,931,450 9.53% 4.25

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7794 EDP 5,549,170,800 11.91% 4.10

9552 M&ARESER 3,331,036,800 8.26% 2.91

4575 CANBAS 2,874,068,850 5.22% 1.93

5240 MONOAI 2,329,721,820 7.30% 2.64

9227 MICROWAV 2,321,057,880 11.62% 2.62

5246 ELEMENTS 1,941,795,160 8.14% 3.42

4268 EDGETECH 1,892,037,630 7.87% 2.95

3083 C’SMEN 1,820,390,770 11.28% 3.86

6890 FERROTEC 1,616,069,100 12.97% 5.31

6557 AIAI 1,613,145,120 7.90% 3.87

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 37,613,331,466 10.27% 1.58

1357 NFNKDOUB 15,572,901,772 15.53% 13.73

1459 RK 225DI 8,250,732,142 18.64% 2.94

1360 NKBEAR-2 7,691,478,450 18.20% 1.30

1458 RK 225LV 5,837,765,097 12.19% 1.54

1579 225 BULL 4,562,287,180 8.32% 1.71

1321 NFNK225 2,207,847,522 7.50% 0.85

1365 DW 225LV 845,204,716 24.08% 2.03

1330 IDXF225 674,795,890 18.93% 0.91

3462 NMF 673,639,570 9.33% 2.09

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 181,728,350,920 12.75% 0.65

8035 TKOELCN 28,754,186,440 9.87% 0.69

9983 FASTRET 21,105,602,000 9.60% 1.23

4385 MERCARI 20,955,176,440 10.80% 2.48

9984 SOFTBNKG 16,955,029,230 6.16% 0.60

9107 K-LINE 16,738,299,890 9.55% 5.38

7974 NINTEND 14,741,530,290 5.20% 0.68

8316 SMFG 13,129,995,190 5.25% 0.49

5401 NSTEEL 12,901,322,610 5.57% 0.71

6758 SONY G 12,041,881,910 8.04% 1.23

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

3083 C’SMEN 1,820,390,770 11.28% 3.86

6890 FERROTEC 1,616,069,100 12.97% 5.31

2702 MCDNALD 1,573,998,700 9.00% 5.81

6324 HARMONC 1,191,870,100 6.97% 3.16

7564 WORKMAN 1,091,955,400 10.65% 5.35

6338 TAKATOR 879,055,200 11.76% 7.06

7116 DAIWATSU 687,426,590 4.83% 3.37

6425 UNIVERSL 617,937,730 7.57% 2.40

6249 GC-JOYCO 584,158,170 16.68% 3.95

7298 YACHIYO 578,192,740 7.31% 2.54

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

7794 EDP 5,549,170,800 11.91% 4.10

9552 M&ARESER 3,331,036,800 8.26% 2.91

4575 CANBAS 2,874,068,850 5.22% 1.93

5240 MONOAI 2,329,721,820 7.30% 2.64

9227 MICROWAV 2,321,057,880 11.62% 2.62

5246 ELEMENTS 1,941,795,160 8.14% 3.42

4268 EDGETECH 1,892,037,630 7.87% 2.95

6557 AIAI 1,613,145,120 7.90% 3.87

9229 SUNWELS 1,557,020,600 6.79% 3.71

4264 SECURE 1,489,003,190 7.93% 3.39
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Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.75% 181,728,350,920 0.65

8035 TKOELCN 9.87% 28,754,186,440 0.69

9983 FASTRET 9.60% 21,105,602,000 1.23

6702 FUJITSU 9.54% 4,002,372,120 1.10

2503 KIRIN HD 9.16% 1,277,314,420 1.08

7741 HOYA 8.90% 3,451,705,460 1.83

4063 SINETUC 8.79% 8,189,182,960 0.96

9843 NITORIHD 8.58% 1,943,126,310 1.10

8830 SMIRE&D 8.54% 1,063,119,540 2.04

6367 DAIKINI 8.50% 5,560,527,110 0.92

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4919 MILBON 17.56% 188,975,000 6.64

1959 KYUDENK 16.69% 264,739,750 5.20

6849 NH-KODN 16.50% 469,307,400 4.53

1414 SHO-BOND 16.00% 294,615,800 6.75

4516 NP-SNYK 15.73% 847,251,300 5.42

8060 CANON MJ 15.63% 182,853,800 6.83

2175 SMS 14.93% 353,595,950 5.24

6406 FUJITEC 14.82% 196,805,310 6.35

2670 ABCMART 14.52% 1,203,249,700 4.87

2875 TOYOSUI 14.52% 1,548,310,000 6.38

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8096 KANEELE 56.24% 3,817,703,200 7.64

6740 JDI 20.97% 100,707,800 87.21

4541 NICHIIKO 16.68% 237,883,700 48.21

7581 SAIZERY 16.33% 336,565,550 5.72

6641 NISINEL 16.30% 2,245,666,490 2.12

8616 TT-FHD 16.16% 166,982,300 11.79

4680 ROUND 1 14.65% 814,843,400 6.26

2353 NP-PARK 13.37% 267,085,250 12.63

5563 NP-DENK 13.16% 287,683,130 8.34

9810 NSTEELTR 12.65% 586,199,400 3.72

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 86.94% 248,072,190 1949.02

6067 IMPACT 41.81% 1,466,503,150 4.81

6195 HOPE 27.29% 600,091,940 8.18

4582 SYMBIO 19.35% 459,490,820 3.36

5103 SHOWA HD 19.02% 104,609,080 43.01

4563 ANGES 16.82% 180,110,260 24.61

6249 GC-JOYCO 16.68% 584,158,170 3.95

3479 TKP 16.23% 376,382,960 5.34

6081 ALIEDARC 15.61% 192,422,810 5.10

8789 FINTECH 14.79% 345,537,570 40.78

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1365 DW 225LV 24.08% 845,204,716 2.03

1330 IDXF225 18.93% 674,795,890 0.91

1459 RK 225DI 18.64% 8,250,732,142 2.94

1360 NKBEAR-2 18.20% 7,691,478,450 1.30

1357 NFNKDOUB 15.53% 15,572,901,772 13.73

3481 MTB LOGI 12.28% 249,374,850 3.70

1458 RK 225LV 12.19% 5,837,765,097 1.54

8986 DAIWALIV 11.74% 151,608,250 2.72

3269 ADR 11.73% 349,454,450 5.20

8966 HEIWAREI 10.77% 117,261,050 2.17

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

8096 KANEELE 56.24% 3,817,703,200 7.64

6740 JDI 20.97% 100,707,800 87.21

4919 MILBON 17.56% 188,975,000 6.64

1959 KYUDENK 16.69% 264,739,750 5.20

4541 NICHIIKO 16.68% 237,883,700 48.21

6849 NH-KODN 16.50% 469,307,400 4.53

7581 SAIZERY 16.33% 336,565,550 5.72

6641 NISINEL 16.30% 2,245,666,490 2.12

8616 TT-FHD 16.16% 166,982,300 11.79

1414 SHO-BOND 16.00% 294,615,800 6.75

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9318 ASIADEVE 86.94% 248,072,190 1949.02

5103 SHOWA HD 19.02% 104,609,080 43.01

6249 GC-JOYCO 16.68% 584,158,170 3.95

8789 FINTECH 14.79% 345,537,570 40.78

2484 DEMAECAN 14.61% 243,984,890 8.03

6890 FERROTEC 12.97% 1,616,069,100 5.31

7836 AVIX 12.81% 130,957,170 17.88

3993 PKSHA 12.25% 211,850,110 2.56

3825 REMIX 11.89% 143,673,230 11.54

6338 TAKATOR 11.76% 879,055,200 7.06

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6067 IMPACT 41.81% 1,466,503,150 4.81

6195 HOPE 27.29% 600,091,940 8.18

4582 SYMBIO 19.35% 459,490,820 3.36

4563 ANGES 16.82% 180,110,260 24.61

3479 TKP 16.23% 376,382,960 5.34

6081 ALIEDARC 15.61% 192,422,810 5.10

2388 WEDGE-HD 13.58% 412,829,530 10.91

4381 BPLATS 13.53% 473,609,330 3.98

4591 RIBOMIC 12.88% 496,499,580 14.03

4583 CHIOME 12.47% 134,893,060 9.86
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 2.58 2,314,086,750 4.97%

5020 ENEOS 2.34 1,409,514,860 4.59%

7201 NISSAN 2.13 2,045,617,690 4.58%

3402 TORAY 2.11 1,357,919,740 4.84%

8830 SMIRE&D 2.04 1,063,119,540 8.54%

8604 NOMRAHD 1.99 315,137,540 1.47%

4543 TERUMO 1.93 1,420,763,020 5.32%

4188 MTBCM G 1.85 1,265,449,950 3.98%

7741 HOYA 1.83 3,451,705,460 8.90%

6752 PANASNIC 1.75 1,916,748,040 7.74%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8410 SEVEN BK 11.74 626,026,200 11.13%

6472 NTN 10.51 1,466,699,900 8.33%

8572 ACOM 10.48 216,755,280 10.94%

7167 MEBUKIFG 8.59 916,319,460 8.92%

9501 TEPCOHD 7.17 3,250,998,000 12.09%

1332 NISSUI 7.04 297,168,450 9.21%

5444 YAMAT K 7.02 457,617,900 12.47%

4005 SMICHEM 6.97 2,466,599,330 11.84%

9627 AIN HD 6.91 263,791,000 12.19%

9831 YAMADAHD 6.89 755,336,670 9.76%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 87.21 100,707,800 20.97%

4541 NICHIIKO 48.21 237,883,700 16.68%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.29 336,464,110 9.85%

2353 NP-PARK 12.63 267,085,250 13.37%

8616 TT-FHD 11.79 166,982,300 16.16%

8714 SENSHUIK 11.69 176,185,770 7.10%

2337 ICHIGO 11.40 125,228,730 7.67%

4344 SOURCENX 9.20 255,276,630 10.11%

2317 SYSTENA 9.04 219,494,940 7.88%

8016 ONWARDHD 8.93 129,202,680 9.15%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 1949.02 248,072,190 86.94%

5103 SHOWA HD 43.01 104,609,080 19.02%

8789 FINTECH 40.78 345,537,570 14.79%

4563 ANGES 24.61 180,110,260 16.82%

6181 TAMENY 19.13 170,441,980 12.43%

7836 AVIX 17.88 130,957,170 12.81%

7610 TAY TWO 14.54 115,309,890 8.74%

4591 RIBOMIC 14.03 496,499,580 12.88%

4594 BRITPATH 11.99 305,299,850 12.01%

3825 REMIX 11.54 143,673,230 11.89%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 13.73 15,572,901,772 15.53%

8963 INV 5.78 445,975,310 9.34%

8951 NBF 5.73 555,037,000 7.42%

3269 ADR 5.20 349,454,450 11.73%

8952 JRE 5.17 357,293,400 6.16%

1366 DW 225DI 5.13 323,880,694 9.56%

3226 ACCOMMO 5.02 271,761,100 9.18%

3296 NP REIT 4.89 117,376,650 10.45%

8955 JPN-PRI 4.75 188,820,950 8.50%

3309 SEKSUIHR 4.49 129,460,100 7.11%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6740 JDI 87.21 100,707,800 20.97%

4541 NICHIIKO 48.21 237,883,700 16.68%

9424 JPN-COMM 13.29 336,464,110 9.85%

2353 NP-PARK 12.63 267,085,250 13.37%

8616 TT-FHD 11.79 166,982,300 16.16%

8410 SEVEN BK 11.74 626,026,200 11.13%

8714 SENSHUIK 11.69 176,185,770 7.10%

2337 ICHIGO 11.40 125,228,730 7.67%

6472 NTN 10.51 1,466,699,900 8.33%

4344 SOURCENX 9.20 255,276,630 10.11%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

9318 ASIADEVE 1949.02 248,072,190 86.94%

5103 SHOWA HD 43.01 104,609,080 19.02%

8789 FINTECH 40.78 345,537,570 14.79%

7836 AVIX 17.88 130,957,170 12.81%

7610 TAY TWO 14.54 115,309,890 8.74%

3825 REMIX 11.54 143,673,230 11.89%

8572 ACOM 10.48 216,755,280 10.94%

4293 SEPTENHD 9.32 144,578,030 9.20%

6625 JALCO HD 8.64 120,464,960 7.15%

2484 DEMAECAN 8.03 243,984,890 14.61%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4563 ANGES 24.61 180,110,260 16.82%

6181 TAMENY 19.13 170,441,980 12.43%

4591 RIBOMIC 14.03 496,499,580 12.88%

4594 BRITPATH 11.99 305,299,850 12.01%

4571 NANOCARI 11.10 103,187,250 8.98%

2388 WEDGE-HD 10.91 412,829,530 13.58%

4586 MEDRX 10.85 1,343,336,120 10.02%

4477 BASE 9.87 560,937,520 6.52%

4583 CHIOME 9.86 134,893,060 12.47%

4978 REPROCEL 9.30 109,936,950 7.90%
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